
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1547 

   ANSWERED ON 20/09/2020  

 

CONVERGENCE OF CENTRAL & STATE GOVERNMENT SCHEMES 

 

1547.  SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Central and State Governments‘ schemes at the implementation level can be 

converged with the help of technology so that continuous monitoring can be done with 

the help of dash boards; 

(b)  if so, the details thereof; 

(c)  whether the Ministry has considered working in collaboration with district Governments 

through capacity building of personnel at the local level and at the national level; 

(d)  if so, the details thereof; and 

(e)  if not, the reasons therefor? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 

(a) & (b): The Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD) launched District Development 

Coordination and Monitoring Committees (DISHA) Dashboard on 11
th

 October 2017 as a single 

source of information in respect of schemes run by various Ministries which aims to create a data 

driven governance solution for planning, monitoring and evaluating multiple parameters of 

various schemes under DISHA monitoring system. As on date, 36 schemes of different 

Ministries have been integrated through Application Programming Interface (APIs) for real time 

data display, on the DISHA Dashboard. Status of Schemes integrated on DISHA Dashboard as 

on date is at Annexure-I 

 The Ministry, with the support of the National Informatics Centre (NIC) has designed, 

developed and implemented various IT driven solutions for its flagship programmes. A snapshot 

of the IT solutions that support the implementation and monitoring of rural development 

programmes, promote transparency and accountability is detailed at Annexure-II. 

(c) & (d): With a view to attaining the the collaboration of the States/ UTs and Districts with 

respect to the various schemes of MoRD, the Ministry has been organizing periodic training/ 

workshops/ seminars with Officers/ Officials from States/ UTs including District/ Block/ GP 

level Officials for capacity building of personnel at the local and national level. 

(e): Does not arise. 

******* 



ANNEXURE-I REFERRED IN STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1547 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 20.09.2020 REGARDING 

‘CONVERGENCE OF CENTRAL AND STATE GOVERNMENT SCHEMES’  

  

Status of Scheme integrated on Disha Dashboard as on date 

S.No. Name of Ministry Name of Scheme 

1 Ministry of Rural Development Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment 

Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) 

2   Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural 

Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) 

3   Deendayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya 

Yojana – DDUGKY 

4   Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana – PMGSY 

5   National Social Assistance Programme – NSAP 

6   Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana – PMAY (G) 

7 Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) – SBM (G) 

8   NRDWP – National Rural Drinking Water 

Program 

9 Department of Land & Resources Prdhan Mantri Krishi Sichayee Yojana (PMKSY) 

- IWMP (Integrated Watershed MgmtPgm) 

10   Digital India Land Record Modernisation Pgm: 

DILRMP 

11 Ministry of Power DDUGJY – Gramin Jyoti Yojana 

12 Ministry of Housing and Urban Affair HRIDAY – National Heritage City Dev& 

Augmentation Yojana 

13   AMRUT 

14   Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana – PMAY (U) 

15   Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) – SBM (U) 

16   Smart City Mission 

17 Department of Agriculture Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) 

18   Soil Health Card (SHC) 

19   PMKSY 

20   E-NAM 

21   Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana – PMFBY 

22 Ministry of Health & Family Welfare  National Health Mission – NHM 

23 Ministry of Human Resources and 

Development  

Mid-Day Meal Scheme 

24 Ministry of Women and Child 

Development  

ICDS 

25 Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gases Pradhan Mantri Ujwala Yojana – PMUY 

26 Ministry of Skill Development and 

Entrepreneurship 

Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana – 

PMKVY 

27 Ministry of Road Transport and Highways Parivahan 

28 Ministry of Mines Pradhan Mantri Khanij Kshetra Kalyan Yojana 

(PMKKKY) 

29 Ministry of Development of North East 

Region 

Non Lapsable Central Pool of Resources Scheme 

(NLCPR) 

30 Ministry of Water Resources, River 

Development & Ganga Rejuvenation 

Command Area Development and Wter 

Management (CADWM) 

31   Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme 

(AIBP) 

32 Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment Pradhan Mantri Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAGY) 



33 Ministry of Small & Medium Enterprise 

(MSME) 

Prime Minister’s Employment Generation 

Programme (PMEGP) 

34 Ministry of Statistics and Programme 

Implementation 

Members of Parliament Local Area Development 

Scheme (MPLADS) 

35 Ministry of Shipping Jal Marg Vikas Project 

36 Ministry of Panchayati Raj Fourteenth Finance Commission  

(Source: Annual Report 2019-20, Ministry of Rural Development) 

  

   

  



 

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED IN STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a)&(b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1547 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 20.09.2020 REGARDING 

‘CONVERGENCE OF CENTRAL AND STATE GOVERNMENT SCHEMES’  

  

IT solutions that support the implementation and monitoring of Rural Development programmes 

  

Sche

mes 

MGNREGS PMAY-G PMGSY NSAP DAY-NRLM Rurban DDUGKY SAGY 

ICT 

Solut

ions 

inclu

ding 

mobil

e 

apps 

NREGASoft 

Geo 

MGNREGA, 

JanManrega 

App 

AwaasSoft, 

AwaasApp, 

Awaas+ 

Online 

Manage

ment, 

Monitori

ng and 

Accounti

ng 

System 

(OMMA

S) 

NSAP-

MIS 

eGov NRLM 

(Complete 

information 

portal 

RurbanS

oft 

Kaushal 

Panjee App 

Saanjhi 

portal 

Descr

iption 

of the 

softw

are 

soluti

on 

NREGASoft 

is a web 

enabled MIS, 

local 

language 

enabled end 

to end 

workflow 

based e-

Governance 

system to 

capture all 

the activities 

under 

MGNREGA 

at 

Centre/State/

District/Bloc

k and 

Panchayat 

level 

  

Janmanrega 

App helps in 

searching for 

Nearby 

Assets, based 

on User’s 

Current 

Location and 

providing 

Feedback on 

Assets 

  

GeoMGNRE

GA App 

End to end 

Local 

language 

enabled 

workflow, 

web based 

electronic 

service 

delivery 

platform, 

ERP cum 

MIS 

facilitating 

e-

governance 

in PMAY-

G 

  

Handles all 

the critical 

function- 

identificati

on of 

beneficiarie

s from 

SECC, 

fixing of 

targets, the 

release of 

funds, the 

issue of 

sanction 

order to the 

beneficiary, 

the 

monitoring 

Web-

based 

Monitori

ng Tool 

Web-

enabled 

transaction 

based 

implement

ation cum 

MIS for 

IGNOAPS

,IGNWPS, 

IGNDPS 

Web enable 

transaction 

based eGov 

application for 

monitoring the 

activities under 

NRLM 

  

Also include: 

Bank Linkage 

App, CBO 

Transaction 

System, MKSP, 

SVEP etc 

NIC has 

created a 

web 

based 

supplicati

on 

RURBA

Nsoft 

A web and 

mobile based 

App for 

connecting 

rural youth 

with training 

partners and 

Banks 

A web 

based 

applicatio

n that has 

modules 

such as 

Dashboar

d for 

Districts/ 

Panchaya

t level 

users, 

Sector 

wise VDP 

Progress 

Report, 

District 

Level 

data entry 

and 

Reports 

as 

required 

by 

Departme

nt/ 

users 



provides a 

GIS-Based 

dashboard for 

providing 

geo tagged 

details of 

assets 

of the 

progress 

stages of 

the house 

constructio

n by the 

beneficiary, 

and the 

release of 

the 

assistance 

amount to 

the 

beneficiary, 

etc. 

Webs

ite 

www.nrega.n

ic.in 

www.pmay

g.nic.in 

  

www.rhrep

orting.nic.i

n 

  

www.awaa

ssoft.nnic.i

n 

  

www.rhfms

.nic.in 

www.pm

gsy.nic.i

n 

  

omms.ni

c.in 

www.nsap

.nic.in 

https://nrlm.gov.

in 

  

http://cbotrans.n

rlm.gov.in 

  

http://daynrlmbl.

aajeevika.gov.in 

  

http://aajeevika.

gov.in 

www.rur

ban.gov.i

n 

https://kausha

lpanjee.nic.in/ 

www.saa

njhi.gov.i

n 

  

(Source: Annual Report 2019-20, Ministry of Rural Development) 

  

  

 

  


